determination meetings) shall be considered work time and will be paid at 
the regular rate of pay. 

5.3.1  Just Cause Intermittent: Except as provided below, Intermittent Nurses shall not 
be terminated except for just cause. Newly hired Intermittent nurses must work a 
cumulative one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1,872) non-overtime hours or 
more from their date of hire in continuous employment with the Employer in imtermittent 
positions. The parties agree to adhere to the grievance process as outlined in Article 17 
of the WSNA UWMC-NW CBA. If a nurse is not meeting performance expectations,

[...]

Nurses will be granted work time and may use a state computer to 
complete the survey. 

12.7.2 The Coalition of Unions agrees to partner with the Employer to educate 

their members on the wellness program and encourage participation. 
Eligible, enrolled shall have the option to earn an annual one hundred 
twenty-five dollars ($125.00) or more wellness incentive in the form of 
reduction in deductible or deposit into the Health Savings Account upon 
successful completion of required Smart Health Program activities. During 
the term of this Agreement, the Steering Committee created by Executive

[...]

in RCW 41.80.020(3), who meets the criteria in Subsection 12.8(B) below. 

B. In accordance with IRS regulations and guidance, the Employer FSA funds will be 
made available for a Coalition bargaining unit employee who: 

1. Is occupying a position that has an annual full-time equivalent base salary 
of sixty-eight thousand and four dollars ($68,004.00) or less on November 
1 of the year prior to the year the Employer FSA funds are being made 
available; and 

2. Meets PEBB program eligibility requirements to receive the employer 
contribution for PEBB medical benefits on January 1 of the plan year in

[...]

this contract shall not be diminished or withheld in complying with the Family and 
Medical Leave Act of 1993. 

Consistent with the federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, a nurse who 
has worked for the state for at least twelve (12) months and for at least one 
thousand two hundred and fifty (1250) hours during the twelve (12) months prior 
to the requested leave is entitled to up to twelve work weeks of leave per year for 
any combination of the following: 

a. parental leave to care for a newborn or newly placed adopted or foster child; 

or

[...]

($150.00) for each month of service not completed. 

4. If the nurse transfers or resigns from the designated position prior to fulfilling 
residency or specialty training service commitment in all other areas, the nurse 
agrees to reimburse the Employer one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) for 
each month of service not completed. 

5. Exclusions to this reimbursement agreement include discharge for cause, 
transfer by mutual agreement, and personal hardship. The personal hardship 
exception will be submitted to the Conference Committee for resolution.